
This article was downloaded by: [Thuringer University & Landesbibliothek]
On: 12 November 2014, At: 12:50
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954
Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH,
UK

Synthetic Communications: An
International Journal for Rapid
Communication of Synthetic
Organic Chemistry
Publication details, including instructions for
authors and subscription information:
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

Synthesis of Novel Glucuronide
Conjugates of Retinoid
Carboxylic Acids
Arun B. Barua a , Christine A. Huselton b & James A.
Olson a
a Department of Biochemistry & Biophysics , Iowa
State University , Ames, IA, 50011
b Department of Drug Metabolism and
Pharmacokinetics , Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. , 340
Kingsland Street, Nutley, NJ, 07110
Published online: 15 Aug 2006.

To cite this article: Arun B. Barua , Christine A. Huselton & James A. Olson (1996)
Synthesis of Novel Glucuronide Conjugates of Retinoid Carboxylic Acids, Synthetic
Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic
Organic Chemistry, 26:7, 1355-1361, DOI: 10.1080/00397919608003496

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919608003496

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the
information (the “Content”) contained in the publications on our platform.
However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no
representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness,
or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views
expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/showCitFormats?doi=10.1080/00397919608003496
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919608003496


are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the
Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with
primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any
losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages,
and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or
indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the
Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes.
Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan,
sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is
expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 

http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions


SYNTHETIC COMMUNICATIONS, 26(7), 1355-1361 (1996) 

SYNTHESIS OF NOVEL GLUCURONlDE CONJUGATES OF 
RETINOID CARBOXYLIC ACIDS 

Arun B. Barua*, Chiistine A. Huselton+ and James A. Olson 

Department of Biochemistry & Biophysics, Iowa State University, Ames, IA 
5001 1; +Department of Drug Metabolism and Pharmacokinetics, Hoffmann-La 

Roche Inc., 340 Kingsland Street, Nutley, NJ 07 110 

ABSTRACT: The synthesis and characterization of the novel glucuronide 
conjugates of 9-cis and 13-cis retinoic acid and of all-trans, 9-cis and 13-cis 4- 

oxoretinoic acid are described. 

Vitamin A is required for several essential life processes. including growth, 

cell differentiation, reproduction and visionl. Several geometric isomers of retinoic 

acid (RA), which is a derivative of vitamin A (retinol), are found endogenously in 

blood and other tissues of humans and other animalsl. The role of retinoids in gene 

expression is mediated primarily by the interaction of RA with two families of 

nuclear retinoic acid receptors: RAR and RXR. 9 4 s  Retinoic acid is a specific 

ligand for RXR, whereas either 9-cis or all-trans RA activate the RAR familyl. 

Thus, retinoid isomerization plays a key role in cell differentiation as it does in 

vision*. All-trans retinoic acid (tRA ) (1;  R = a), 13-cis retinoic acid (13cRA)(l; R 

= b) as well as other retinoids are clinicaly useful in the treatment of 

dermatological disorders1 and certain types of cancerl. All isomers do not show the 

*To whom correspondence should be addressed. 

1355 

Copyright 0 1996 by Marcel Dekker, Inc. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 



1356 BARUA, HUSELTON, AND OLSON 

same biological activity; e.g., tRA is more toxic and teratogenic than 13cRAI. 9-cis 

Retinoic acid (9cRA) (1; R = c)  is more potent3 than tRA in inducing pattern 

duplication in the developing chick wing bud. 

4-Oxoretinoic acid4. 4-hydroxyretinoic acid4c, 5.6-epoxyretinoic acid4clS 

retinoyl B-gl~curonide5"~ are common biliary or plasma metabolites of RA. 

Glucuronides of 4-oxoretinoic acid7ay8. 13cRA9 and, more recently, 9cRA10 have 

also been identified. Because of the nonavailability of reference compounds, the 

identity of these glucuronide conjugates, except for all-trans retinoyl B-glucuronide 

(tRAG) (3; R = a), has been based on the cleavage of the conjugate to the 

corresponding retinoid carboxylic acid on treatment with R-glu~uronidase~-~O. By 

use of synthetic tRAG", it has been demonstrated that tRAG is biologically as 

active'2, but much less toxic12 and teratopenicl3 than tRA. Like tRA, tRAG is also 

efficacious for the topical treatment of human acnel4. but unlike tRA, tRAG is 

nonirritating to the human skin14. The biological activity and toxicity of the other 

glucuronide conjugates of RA and oxoRA are not known. Information on the 

synthesis and chemical properties OC the glucuronide conjugates of the isomers of 

retinoic acid and of 4-oxoretinoic acid should, therefore, be useful to investigators 

in the retinoid field. 

In this paper, we describe the synthesis (Scheme I )  and characterization of 

13-cis retinoyl B-glucuronide (3; R = b), 9 4 s  retinoyl S-glucuronide (3; R = c) ,  all- 

trans 4-oxoretinoyl U-glucuronide (3; R = d), 9 4 s  4-oxoretinoyl R-glucuronide (3; 

R = e) and 1 3 4 s  4-oxoretinoyl R-glucuronide (3; R = f). 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

The glucuronide conjugates of retinoid carboxylic acids were 

synthesizedll according to Scheme 1. Rctinoid carboxylic acid (1) (2 mmol) was 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 



RETINOID CARBOXYLIC ACIDS 1357 

RC02H DAST RCOF 

z 1 

MG Me 

MG 

C ? Mem, 
Me 

0 

e 

Glucuronic 
acid Na-salt - 

NaHC03 

3 

MG 

d 0 

f 

Scheme 1. Synlhesis of glucuronide conjugates of retinoid carboxylic acids 

reacted with diethylaminosulfur trilluoride (DAST) (2.1 mmol) in anhydrous 

diethyl elher at -70" C to give the corresponding rctinoyl fluoride (2) in almost 

quantitative yields. No significant isomeriization 0 1  any of the cis-trans isomers of 

the retinoids studied in this work was observed. It is necessary to purify 2 on a 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 



1358 BARUA, HUSELTON, AND OLSON 

short column of silica befox allowing it LO react with glucuronic acid, inasmuch as 

the crude product or lluorinalion contained by-products that prevented the 

glucuronidation reaction 10 proceed. 2 (2 mmol) dissolved in acetone (2 vol) was 

stirred at room temp. with the sodium salt of glucuronic acid (6 mmol) dissolved in 

water (1 vol) in the presence of sodium bicarbonate. The corresponding retinoyl B- 

glucuronide (3) was formed in 2 5 5 0 %  yield. It is necessary to purify 3 by column 

chromatography on silica as described carlied 1 to remove unreacted 2 ,  some 1 that 

resulted from hydrolysis of 2, and traces of a-anomer of 3 . The purity of each 

retinoyl glucuronide was determined by reversed-phase HPLC as described earlier' 

on a Waters 5 p "Resolve" 15-cm column or on a Rainin 3 p Microsorb-MV 10-cm 

column by using solvent mixtures of varying composition of methanol and water 

containing l0mM ammonium acetatc. 

The  identity of the retinoyl glucuronides (3) was based on  their 

characteristic UV-visihlc and 1H-NMR spectra. The UV-visible absorption spectral 

data recorded on a Shimadzu model UV-240 or UV-2101 PC spectrophotometer are 

shown in Table 1. 

Table 1 

UV-visible Absorption Spectral Data of Retinoyl Glucuronides 

Isomer Retinoyl 8-glucuronide Solvent 4-Oxorelinoyl B-glucuronide 
(Amax. nm) (Amax, nm) 

all-trans 358 Methanol 364, 289 
365 Water 314, 293 

13-cis 369 Methanol 367, 288 
377 Water 377, 296 

9-cis 353, - 275 Melhanol 356.286 
363, - 280 Water 365, 295 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 



RETINOID CARBOXYLIC ACIDS 1359 

The 1H-NMR spectra recorded in CD30D on a Varian model XU00 NMR 

spectrometer (400 MHz) are shown in Table 2. 

Further confirmation of the U-glucuronide structure of the retinoid 

conjugates was done by enzymatic hydrolysis of the glucuronide conjugates. 

Table 2 

lH-NMR Spectral Data (6 ppm)+ of Retinoid Glucuronides 

c 1  (Me12 
C2 (CH2) 
C3 (CH2) 

C5 (Me) 
C7 (CH) 
C8 (CH) 
C9 (Me) 
C10 (CH) 
C11 (CH) 
C12 (CH) 
C13 (Me) 
C14 (CH) 
C1' (H) 

c 4  W 2 )  

C2'-5' (H) 

Retinoyl glucuronide 

at 13-cis 9 4 s  

1.03 
1.50 
1.65 
2.03 
1.71 
6.32 
6.17 
2.01 
6.2 
7.12 
6.40 
2.36 
5.87 
5.53 

1.03 
I S O  
1.65 
2.06 
1.71 
6.26 
6.17 
2.0 1 
6.22 
7.05 
7.76 
2.11 
5.73 
5.53 

1.04 
1.49 
1.65 
2.05 
1.74 
6.72 
6.32 
2.0 
6.15 
7.10 
6.32 
2.33 
5.86 
5.70 

4-Oxoretinoyl glucuronide 

at 13-cis 9-cis 

1.21 
1.88 
2.50 

1.82 
6.45 
6.45 
2.06 
6.30 
7.14 
6.50 
2.34 
5.91 
5.53 

1.21 
1.87 
2.53 

1.83 
6.45 
6.45 
2.06 
6.35 
7.15 
7.83 
2.13 
5.78 
5.52 

1.21 (s)* 

1.88 (rn,t)* 
2.54 (rn,t) 

1.86 (s) 
7.0 (d) 
6.42 (d) 
2.06 (s)  
6.30 (d) 
7.19 (dd) 
6.45 (d) 
2.38 (d) 
5.90 (s) 

5.52 (d) 

*s = singlet; d = doublet; t = triplet; in = multiplet. +Refei.ence: tetramethyl silane 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 



1360 BARUA, HUSELTON, AND OLSON 

Incubation of the rctinoyl 0-glucuronide with 13-glucuronidase at 37°C in phosphate 

buffer at pH 7.4 resulted in the corresponding retinoid carboxylic acid. 

Acknowlcdginents 

This study was supported by grants from the National Institutes of Health 

(DK 39733) and from Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., Nutley, NJ. Journal Paper No. J- 

16500 of the Iowa Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment Station, Ames, 

IA; Project No. 3035. 

REFERENCES 

1. (a) Sporn, M. B.,  Roberts, A. B. and Goodman, D. S. (eds.) The Retinoids, 
Raven, New York, 1994,2nd edition, pp. 319-349. 
(b) Livrea, M. A. and Packer, L. (eds.) Retinoids, Marcel Dekker, New York, 
1993. 

2. Labrecque, J., Dumas, F., LaCroix, A. and Bhat, P. V. Biochern. J., 1995. 305, 
681. 

3. (a) Heyman, R. A.. Mangelsdorf, D. J., Dyck, J. A., Stein, R. B., Eichele, G., 
Evans, R. M. and Thaller, C., Cell, 1992,68,397. 
(b) Thaller, C., Hofmann, C., and Eichelle, G. Development, 1993,118,957. 

4. (a) Hanni, R. and Bigler, F. Helv. Chim Actu, 1977,60, 881. 
(b) Frolik, C. A., Tavela, T. E., Newton, D. L. and Spom, M. B. J. B i d .  Chem., 
1978,253,73 19. 

(c) Frolik, C. A. in The Retinoids (Sporn, M. B., Roberts, M. B. and Goodman, 
D. S .  (eds.), Academic Press, New York, 1984, vol2, pp. 177-208. 
( d) Vane, F. M. and Bugge. C. J. L. Drug Metub. Dispos., 1981, 9, 515. 
(e) Muindi, J. R. F., Young, C. W., Warrcl1,Jr.. R. P. Leukenziu, 1994,8, 1807. 

Biochern.. J . ,  1980,186,475. 
(b). Barua, A. B., Gunning, D. B. and Olson, J. A. Biochenz. J., 1991,277, 
527. 

5. (a) McCormick, A. M., Napoli, J. L., Yoshizawa, S. and DeLuca, H. F. 

6. (a). Dunagin, P. E., Meadows, E. H. and Olson, J. A. Science, 1965.148, 86. 
(b) Zachman, R. D., Dunagin, P. E. and Olson, J. A. J. Lipid Res. .  1966.7, 3. 
(c) Frolik, C. A., Swanson. B. N., Dart, L. L. and Sporn, M. B. Arch. Biochem 
Biophys., 1981, 208, 344. 

3537. 
(d) Zile, M. H., Inhorn, R. C. and DeLuca, H. F., J Biol. Chem., 1982, 257, 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 



RETINOID CARBOXYLIC ACIDS 1361 

7. (a) Creech Kraft, J . ,  Slikker, W., Bailey, J .  R., Roberts, L. G., Fisher, B., 
Wittfoht, W. and Nau, H., Drug Mrtab. Dispos., 1991,91, 317. 
(b) Sandberg, J. A., Eckhol'l', C.. Nau, H.. and Slikkzr, W., Drug Meruh. 
Dispos., 1994, 22,  154. 

Spectroin.. 1990. 19, 428. 

Nau, H., Trrarog. Ccircinog. Mutugen., 1991, 11.21 .  
(b) Sass. J. 0.. Forstzr, A., Bock, K. W. and Nau, H. Biocbem. Pharnlcrcol. , 1994, 
47, 485. 

(b) Tz.imas, G., Sass, J. O., Wittfoht, W., Elmazar, M. M. A., Ehlers, K. and 
Nau. H. Drug Mrrub. Dispos., 1994, 22, 928. 

11. (a) Barua, A. B. and Olson, J. A. J. Lipid Rrs..  1985.26, 1277. 
(b) Baiua, A. B. and Olson, 1. A. Biochrm. J., 1989,263,403. 
(c )  Barua, A. B. Metbody En:yniol., 1990, IY9, 136. 

12. (a) Gallup, J . ,  Barua, A. B., Furr, H. C. and Olson, J. A. Proc. Soc.E.rpt. B id. 
Mrd., 1987, 186, 269. 
(b) Zile, M. H., Cullum, M. E., Simpson, R. U., Barua, A. B. and Swartz, D. A., 
Proc. Nutl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A., 1987,84,2208. 
(c) Janick-Buckner, D., Barua, A. B. and Olson. J. A. FASEB J.  , 1991, 5, 320. 

8. Eckhoff, C.. Wiitl'oht, W., Nau, H. and Slikkcr, W., Bio/nrd Environ. Moss. 

9. (a) Cicech Kraft, J., Eckhoff, C., Kochhar, D. M., Bochcrt, G., Chahoud, I. and 

10. (a) Sass, J .  0.. Tzimas, G. and Nau, H. Life Sci., 1994,54, PL69. 

13. Gunning, D. B., Barua, A. B. and Olson, J. A. Trr~utology. 1993.47, 29. 

14. Gunning, D. B., Barua. A. B., Lloyd, R. and Olson, J. A. J. Derwtol .  Treat., 
1Y94,5, 181. 

(Received in the USA 30 September 1995) 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
hu

ri
ng

er
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 &
 L

an
de

sb
ib

lio
th

ek
] 

at
 1

2:
50

 1
2 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

14
 




