This article was downloaded by: [Thuringer University & Landesbibliothek] On: 12 November 2014, At: 12:50 Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

Synthesis of Novel Glucuronide Conjugates of Retinoid Carboxylic Acids

Arun B. Barua^a, Christine A. Huselton^b & James A. Olson^a

^a Department of Biochemistry & Biophysics , Iowa State University , Ames, IA, 50011

^b Department of Drug Metabolism and Pharmacokinetics, Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., 340 Kingsland Street, Nutley, NJ, 07110 Published online: 15 Aug 2006.

To cite this article: Arun B. Barua , Christine A. Huselton & James A. Olson (1996) Synthesis of Novel Glucuronide Conjugates of Retinoid Carboxylic Acids, Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry, 26:7, 1355-1361, DOI: <u>10.1080/00397919608003496</u>

To link to this article: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919608003496

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the information (the "Content") contained in the publications on our platform. However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness, or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and

are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages, and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at <u>http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions</u>

SYNTHESIS OF NOVEL GLUCURONIDE CONJUGATES OF RETINOID CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

Arun B. Barua*, Christine A. Huselton+ and James A. Olson

Department of Biochemistry & Biophysics, Iowa State University, Ames, IA 50011; ⁺Department of Drug Metabolism and Pharmacokinetics, Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., 340 Kingsland Street, Nutley, NJ 07110

ABSTRACT: The synthesis and characterization of the novel glucuronide conjugates of 9-cis and 13-cis retinoic acid and of all-trans, 9-cis and 13-cis 4-oxoretinoic acid are described.

Vitamin A is required for several essential life processes, including growth, cell differentiation, reproduction and vision¹. Several geometric isomers of retinoic acid (RA), which is a derivative of vitamin A (retinol), are found endogenously in blood and other tissues of humans and other animals¹. The role of retinoids in gene expression is mediated primarily by the interaction of RA with two families of nuclear retinoic acid receptors: RAR and RXR. 9-cis Retinoic acid is a specific ligand for RXR, whereas either 9-cis or all-trans RA activate the RAR family¹. Thus, retinoid isomerization plays a key role in cell differentiation as it does in vision². All-trans retinoic acid (tRA) (1; R = a), 13-cis retinoic acid (13cRA)(1; R = b) as well as other retinoids are clinicaly useful in the treatment of dermatological disorders¹ and certain types of cancer¹. All isomers do not show the

^{*}To whom correspondence should be addressed.

same biological activity; e.g., tRA is more toxic and teratogenic than $13cRA^1$. 9-cis Retinoic acid (9cRA) (1; R = c) is more potent³ than tRA in inducing pattern duplication in the developing chick wing bud.

4-Oxoretinoic acid⁴, 4-hydroxyretinoic acid^{4c}, 5,6-epoxyretinoic acid^{4c,5} retinoyl β -glucuronide^{5a,6} are common biliary or plasma metabolites of RA. Glucuronides of 4-oxoretinoic acid^{7a,8}, 13cRA⁹ and, more recently, 9cRA¹⁰ have also been identified. Because of the nonavailability of reference compounds, the identity of these glucuronide conjugates, except for all-trans retinoyl β -glucuronide (tRAG) (3; R = a), has been based on the cleavage of the conjugate to the corresponding retinoid carboxylic acid on treatment with β -glucuronidase⁷⁻¹⁰. By use of synthetic tRAG¹¹, it has been demonstrated that tRAG is biologically as active¹², but much less toxic¹² and teratogenic¹³ than tRA. Like tRA, tRAG is also efficacious for the topical treatment of human acne¹⁴, but unlike tRA, tRAG is nonirritating to the human skin¹⁴. The biological activity and toxicity of the other glucuronide conjugates of RA and oxoRA are not known. Information on the synthesis and chemical properties of the glucuronide conjugates of the isomers of retinoic acid and of 4-oxoretinoic acid should, therefore, be useful to investigators in the retinoid field.

In this paper, we describe the synthesis (Scheme 1) and characterization of 13-cis retinoyl β -glucuronide (3; R = b), 9-cis retinoyl β -glucuronide (3; R = c), all-trans 4-oxoretinoyl β -glucuronide (3; R = d), 9-cis 4-oxoretinoyl β -glucuronide (3; R = e) and 13-cis 4-oxoretinoyl β -glucuronide (3; R = f).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The glucuronide conjugates of retinoid carboxylic acids were synthesized¹¹ according to Scheme 1. Retinoid carboxylic acid (1) (2 mmol) was



Scheme 1. Synthesis of glucuronide conjugates of retinoid carboxylic acids

reacted with diethylaminosulfur trifluoride (DAST) (2.1 mmol) in anhydrous diethyl ether at -70° C to give the corresponding retinoyl fluoride (2) in almost quantitative yields. No significant isomerization of any of the cis-trans isomers of the retinoids studied in this work was observed. It is necessary to purify 2 on a

short column of silica before allowing it to react with glucuronic acid, inasmuch as the crude product of fluorination contained by-products that prevented the glucuronidation reaction to proceed. 2 (2 mmol) dissolved in acetone (2 vol) was stirred at room temp. with the sodium salt of glucuronic acid (6 mmol) dissolved in water (1 vol) in the presence of sodium bicarbonate. The corresponding retinoyl βglucuronide (3) was formed in 25-50% yield. It is necessary to purify 3 by column chromatography on silica as described earlier¹¹ to remove unreacted 2, some 1 that resulted from hydrolysis of 2, and traces of α -anomer of 3. The purity of each retinoyl glucuronide was determined by reversed-phase HPLC as described earlier¹¹ on a Waters 5 μ "Resolve" 15-cm column or on a Rainin 3 μ Microsorb-MV 10-cm column by using solvent mixtures of varying composition of methanol and water containing 10mM ammonium acetate.

The identity of the retinoyl glucuronides (3) was based on their characteristic UV-visible and ¹H-NMR spectra. The UV-visible absorption spectral data recorded on a Shimadzu model UV-240 or UV-2101 PC spectrophotometer are shown in Table 1.

Isomer	Retinoyl β-glucuronide (λmax, nm)	Solvent	4-Oxoretinoyl β-glucuronide (λmax, nm)	
all-trans	358	Methanol	364, 289	
	365	Water	374, 293	
13-cis	369	Methanol	367, 288	
	377	Water	377, 296	
9-cis	353, ~ 275	Methanol	356, 286	
	363, ~ 280	Water	365, 295	

Table 1

UV-visible Absorption Spectral Data of Retinoyl Glucuronides

The ¹H-NMR spectra recorded in CD3OD on a Varian model XL400 NMR spectrometer (400 MHz) are shown in Table 2.

Further confirmation of the ß-glucuronide structure of the retinoid conjugates was done by enzymatic hydrolysis of the glucuronide conjugates.

	Retine	Retinoyl glucuronide			4-Oxoretinoyl glucuronide			
	at	13-cis	9-cis	at	13-cis	9-cis		
 C1 (Me)2	1.03	1.03	1.04	1.21	1.21	1.21 (s)*		
C2 (CH2)	1.50	1.50	1.49	1.88	1.87	1.88 (m.t)*		
C3 (CH2)	1.65	1.65	1.65	2.50	2.53	2.54 (m,t)		
C4 (CH ₂)	2.03	2.06	2.05	-	-	-		
C5 (Me)	1.71	1.71	1.74	1.82	1.83	1.86 (s)		
C7 (CH)	6.32	6.26	6.72	6.45	6.45	7.0 (d)		
C8 (CH)	6.17	6.17	6.32	6.45	6.45	6.42 (d)		
C9 (Me)	2.01	2.01	2.0	2.06	2.06	2.06 (s)		
C10 (CH)	6.2	6.22	6.15	6.30	6.35	6.30 (d)		
C11 (CH)	7.12	7.05	7.10	7.14	7.15	7.19 (dd)		
C12 (CH)	6.40	7.76	6.32	6.50	7.83	6.45 (d)		
C13 (Me)	2.36	2.11	2.33	2.34	2.13	2.38 (d)		
C14 (CH)	5.87	5.73	5.86	5.91	5.78	5.90 (s)		
C1' (H)	5.53	5.53	5.70	5.53	5.52	5.52 (d)		
C2'-5' (H)			3.4 - 3	3.8 (m)				

Table 2	
¹ H-NMR Spectral Data (δ ppm) ⁺ of Retinoid Gluce	uronides

*s = singlet; d = doublet; t = triplet; m = multiplet. +Reference: tetramethyl silane

Incubation of the retinoyl β -glucuronide with β -glucuronidase at 37°C in phosphate buffer at pH 7.4 resulted in the corresponding retinoid carboxylic acid.

Acknowledgments

This study was supported by grants from the National Institutes of Health

(DK 39733) and from Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., Nutley, NJ. Journal Paper No. J-

16500 of the Iowa Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment Station, Ames,

IA; Project No. 3035.

REFERENCES

- (a) Sporn, M. B., Roberts, A. B. and Goodman, D. S. (eds.) The Retinoids, Raven, New York, 1994, 2nd edition, pp. 319-349.
 (b) Livrea, M. A. and Packer, L. (eds.) Retinoids, Marcel Dekker, New York, 1993.
- 2. Labrecque, J., Dumas, F., LaCroix, A. and Bhat, P. V. Biochem. J., 1995, 305, 681.
- (a) Heyman, R. A., Mangelsdorf, D. J., Dyck, J. A., Stein, R. B., Eichele, G., Evans, R. M. and Thaller, C., *Cell*, **1992**, 68, 397.
 (b) Thaller, C., Hofmann, C., and Eichelle, G. *Development*, 1993, 118, 957.
- 4. (a) Hanni, R. and Bigler, F. *Helv. Chim. Acta,* 1977, 60, 881.
 (b) Frolik, C. A., Tavela, T. E., Newton, D. L. and Spom, M. B. *J. Biol. Chem.*, 1978, 253, 7319.
 (c) Frolik, C. A. in The Retinoids (Sporn, M. B., Roberts, M. B. and Goodman, D. S. (eds.), Academic Press, New York, 1984, vol 2, pp. 177-208.
 (d) Vane, F. M. and Bugge, C. J. L. *Drug Metab. Dispos.*, 1981, 9, 515.
 (e) Muindi, J. R. F., Young, C. W., Warrell, Jr., R. P. Leukemia, 1994, 8, 1807.
- (a) McCormick, A. M., Napoli, J. L., Yoshizawa, S. and DeLuca, H. F. Biochem. J., 1980, 186, 475.
 (b). Barua, A. B., Gunning, D. B. and Olson, J. A. Biochem. J., 1991, 277, 527.
- 6. (a). Dunagin, P. E., Meadows, E. H. and Olson, J. A. Science, 1965, 148, 86.
 (b) Zachman, R. D., Dunagin, P. E. and Olson, J. A. J. Lipid Res., 1966, 7, 3.
 (c) Frolik, C. A., Swanson, B. N., Dart, L. L. and Sporn, M. B. Arch. Biochem. Biophys., 1981, 208, 344.
 (d) Zile, M. H., Inhorn, R. C. and DeLuca, H. F., J Biol. Chem., 1982, 257, 3537.

RETINOID CARBOXYLIC ACIDS

- 7. (a) Creech Kraft, J., Slikker, W., Bailey, J. R., Roberts, L. G., Fisher, B., Wittfoht, W. and Nau, H., *Drug Metab. Dispos.*, 1991, 91, 317.
 (b) Sandberg, J. A., Eckhoff, C., Nau, H., and Slikker, W., *Drug Metab. Dispos.*, 1994, 22, 154.
- Eckhoff, C., Wittfoht, W., Nau, H. and Slikker, W., Biomed. Environ. Mass. Spectrom., 1990. 19, 428.
- 9. (a) Creech Kraft, J., Eckhoff, C., Kochhar, D. M., Bochert, G., Chahoud, I. and Nau, H., *Teratog. Carcinog. Mutagen.*, 1991, 11, 21.
 (b) Sass, J. O., Forster, A., Bock, K. W. and Nau, H. *Biochem. Pharmacol.*, 1994, 47, 485.
- 10. (a) Sass, J. O., Tzimas, G. and Nau, H. *Life Sci.*, 1994, 54, PL69.
 (b) Tzimas, G., Sass, J. O., Wittfoht, W., Elmazar, M. M. A., Ehlers, K. and Nau, H. *Drug Metab. Dispos.*, 1994, 22, 928.
- (a) Barua, A. B. and Olson, J. A. J. Lipid Res., 1985, 26, 1277.
 (b) Barua, A. B. and Olson, I. A. Biochem. J., 1989, 263, 403.
 (c) Barua, A. B. Methods Enzymol., 1990, 189, 136.
- (a) Gallup, J., Barua, A. B., Furr, H. C. and Olson, J. A. *Proc. Soc.Ex pt. B iol. Med.*, **1987**, *186*, 269.
 (b) Zile, M. H., Cullum, M. E., Simpson, R. U., Barua, A. B. and Swartz, D. A., *Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A.*, 1987, *84*, 2208.
 (c) Janick-Buckner, D., Barua, A. B. and Olson, J. A. *FASEB J.*, **1991**, *5*, 320.
- 13. Gunning, D. B., Barua, A. B. and Olson, J. A. Teratology, 1993, 47, 29.
- 14. Gunning, D. B., Barua, A. B., Lloyd, R. and Olson, J. A. J. Dermatol. Treat., 1994, 5, 181.

(Received in the USA 30 September 1995)